Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Data Sheet
2
Part Numbering System
Notes:
1. For codes not listed in the figure above, please refer to the respective datasheet or contact your nearest
Avago representative for details.
2. Bin options refer to shippable bins for a part number. Color and Intensity Bins are typically restricted to 1
bin per tube (exceptions may apply). Please refer to respective datasheet for specific bin limit information.
5082 -X X X X-X X X X X
HDSP-X X X X-X X X X X
Mechanical Options[1]
00: No Mechanical Option
Color Bin Options[1,2]
0: No Color Bin Limitation
3: Color Bins 3- and 3+  only (applicable for Yellow devices only)
Z: Color Bins 2- and 3+  only (applicable for Yellow devices only)
Maximum Intensity Bin[1,2]
0: No Maximum Intensity Bin Limitation
Minimum Intensity Bin[1,2]
0: No Minimum Intensity Bin Limitation
Device Configuration/Color[1]
1: Common Anode
2: Common Anode
3: Common Cathode
4: Common Cathode
Device Specific Configuration[1]
Refer to Respective Datasheet
Package[1]
A: 7.6 mm (0.3 inch) Single Digit Seven Segment Display
3
Internal Circuit Diagram
A     B    C     D    E    F
Package Dimensions
NOTES:
1. ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES (INCHES).
2. MAXIMUM.
3. ALL UNTOLERANCED DIMENSIONS ARE
    FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
4. REDUNDANT ANODES.
5. REDUNDANT CATHODES.
6. FOR HDSP-7400/-7800 SERIES PRODUCT ONLY.
4
Device
Series
HDSP- Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions
Luminous Intensity/Segment[1,2,5] IV 6.9 14.0 mcd IF =  20 mA
 (Digit Average)
1.8 V IF =  20 mA
Forward Voltage/Segment or DP VF
2.0 3.0 V IF =  100 mA
A15x Peak Wavelength λPEAK 645 nm
Dominant Wavelength[3] λd 637 nm
Reverse Voltage/Segment or DP[4] VR 3.0 15.0 V IR =  100 µA
Temperature Coefficient of ∆VF/°C -2 mV/°C
VF/Segment or DP
Thermal Resistance LED Junction- RθJ-PIN 255 °C/W/Seg
to-Pin
AlGaAs Red
Electrical/ Optical Characteristics at T
A
 =  25°C
Absolute M aximum Ratings
AlGaAs Red HER/Orange Yellow Green
HDSP-A150 HDSP-7500/-A40X HDSP-7400 HDSP-7800
Description Series Series Series Series Units
Average Power per Segment or DP 96 105 80 105 mW
Peak Forward Current per 160[1] 90[3] 60[5] 90[7] mA
Segment or DP
DC Forward Current per 40[2] 30[4] 20[6] 30[8] mA
Segment or DP
Operating Temperature Range           –20 to + 100[9]        –40 to + 100 °C